within one year 270,000

- 1,000,000 1,270,000

Provision for cash
contingent consideration -
after one year

-

-  1,000,000 1,000,000

Contingent consideration to
be issued in shares 1,530,000 500,000 3,000,000 5,030,000
 1,800,000 500,000 5,000,000 7,300,000

9. These are the company’s first interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. In

preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet and comparative information for the six months ended 30
September 2006, the company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements
prepared in accordance with UK GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the company’s financial
position and financial performance is set out in the following tables and notes accompanying them.
There have been no changes to the group’s or company’s cash flows as a result of the transition.

Shareholders' equity UK GAAP Effects of transition IFRS

Six months
ended

30.9.2005

Development
expenditure
capitalised

Share
options

expensed

Goodwill
amortisation

eliminated

Six months
ended

30.9.2005
 £ £ £ £ £
Called up share
capital 933,694  933,694
Share premium
account 4,177,188  4,177,188
Own shares in trust (300,772)  (300,772)
Share option reserve - 135,266  135,266
Other reserves 1,177,819  1,177,819
Retained earnings (54,119) 400,345 (135,266) 465,705 676,666
Total stockholders'
equity 5,933,810 400,345 - 465,705 6,799,860

Consolidated Income Statement
For the six months ended 30 September 2005 UK GAAP IFRS

Six months
ended

30.9.2005
Effect of

transition

Six months
ended

30.9.2005
 £ £ £
Revenue 2,940,638 - 2,940,638
Cost of sales (955,172) - (955,172)
Gross profit 1,985,466 - 1,985,466
Distribution costs (125,225) - (125,225)
Administrative expenses excluding depreciation
and amortisation (1,683,479) 192,125 (1,491,354)
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation 176,762 192,125 368,887
Depreciation  (22,446) - (22,446)
Amortisation (174,991) 174,991 -
(Loss) / Profit from operations (20,675) 367,116 346,441
Interest receivable and similar income 5,920 - 5,920
Interest payable and similar charges (39,364) - (39,364)
Profit before tax (54,119) 367,116 312,997
Tax  - - -
Profit for the period attributable to equity
holders (54,119) 367,116 312,997

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30
September 2005 UK GAAP IFRS
 30.9.2005

Effect of
transition 30.9.2005

Assets £ £ £
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 91,423 - 91,423
Intangible assets 6,187,161 866,050 7,053,211
Total non-current assets 6,278,584 866,050 7,144,634
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,288,464 - 1,288,464
Cash and cash equivalents 251,115 - 251,115
Total current assets 1,539,579 - 1,539,579
Total assets 7,818,163 866,050 8,684,213
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (642,693) - (642,693)
Deferred and contingent consideration (67,642) - (67,642)
Tax liabilities (282,365) - (282,365)
Bank loans (146,429) - (146,429)
Total current liabilities (1,139,129) - (1,139,129)
Net current assets 400,450 - 400,450
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (745,224) - (745,224)
Total non-current liabilities (745,224) - (745,224)
Total liabilities (1,884,353) - (1,884,353)

Net assets 5,933,810 866,050 6,799,860

Equity
Issued capital 933,694 - 933,694
Share premium 4,177,188 - 4,177,188
Own shares in trust (300,772) - (300,772)
Share option reserve - 135,266 135,266
Buyback reserve 1,177,819 - 1,177,819
Retained earnings (54,119) 730,785 676,666
Total equity 5,933,810 866,050 6,799,860

Summary of changes resulting from the adoption of IFRS:

a) Under UK GAAP all expenditure on research and development was expensed as incurred. Under

IFRS, research expenditure is recognised as an expense as incurred but costs incurred on product
development are capitalised as intangible assets when it is probable that the development will
provide economic benefit, considering its commercial and technical feasibility, where resources are
available for the completion of the development, and costs can be measured reliably. Other
development expenditures are recognised as an expense as incurred. Capitalised product